
 

 
 

 

Members are summoned to attend this meeting 
Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall  
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: January 10 2011 

 

 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

MAYOR AND CABINET 
 

 

Date: WEDNESDAY, 18 JANUARY 2012 at 6.00 pm 

 

Committee Rooms 1 & 2 

Civic Suite 

Lewisham Town Hall 

London SE6 4RU 

 
Enquiries to: Kevin Flaherty 
Telephone: 0208 314 9327 (direct line) 
Email: kevin.flaherty@lewisham.gov.uk 
 
MEMBERS 
 

 

Mayor Sir Steve Bullock  (L) 
Councillor Best  (L) 
Councillor Egan  (L) 
Councillor Fitzsimmons  (L) 
Councillor Klier  (L) 
Councillor Maslin  (L) 
Councillor Millbank  (L) 
Councillor Onuegbu  (L) 
Councillor Smith  (L) 
Councillor Wise  (L) 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

 

The public are welcome to attend our Committee meetings, however, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 
 

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1. Declarations of Interests 
 

1 - 3 

2. Minutes 
 

4 - 10 

3. Outstanding scrutiny references 
 

11 - 12 

4. Thames Tunnel Phase 2 Consultation 
 

13 - 27 

5. Baring Hall Hotel Confirmation of Article 4 (1) Direction 
 

28 - 58 

6. Future of Housing 
 

59 - 85 

7. Excalibur Estate Section 105 Consultation 
 

86 - 103 

8. Council Tax Base 2012-13 
 

104 - 111 

9. Music Education Hub 
 

112 - 200 

10. Primary places provision 
 

201 - 267 

11. CRPL Business Plan 2012-13 
 

268 - 279 

12. London Boroughs Grants Scheme 2012-13 
 

280 - 286 

13. HCSC referral Library and Information Service 
 

287 - 288 

14. HSC referral on Rent Setting Consultation 
 

289 - 290 

15. PAC Mayoral Response Procurement 
 

291 - 299
[...]
when the decision was taken. In short, members are 
not allowed to scrutinise decisions to which they were party.  
 

Page 3



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\2\0\8\ai00002802\$xwj3gi3v.doc 

 

MAYOR AND CABINET 
 

Report Title 
 

Minutes 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No.2 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive 

Class 
 

Part 1  Date: January 18 2012 

 
 
Recommendation 

 

It is recommended that the minutes of that part of the meeting of the Mayor and Cabinet  
which were open to the press and public, held on December 7 2011 (copy attached). 
 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 4



LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 

 
MINUTES of that part of the meeting of the MAYOR AND CABINET, which was 
open to the press and public, held on WEDNESDAY, 7 DECEMBER 2011 at 
LEWISHAM TOWN HALL, CATFORD, SE6 4RU at 6.00 p.m. 
 

Present 

 
The Mayor (Sir Steve Bullock)(Chair); Councillors Best, Egan, Fitzsimmons, 
Klier, Maslin, Millbank, and Wise. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Onuegbu and Smith. 
 

Also Present 

 
Councillors Fletcher, Maines, Muldoon and Nisbet. 
 

Minute No.  Action 
 

1. Declarations of Interests (page 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

2. Minutes 
 

 

 RESOLVED that the minutes of that part of the meeting of 
the Mayor and Cabinet, which was open to the 
press and public held on November 16 2011, 
be confirmed and signed. 
 

 

3. Outstanding References to Select Committees (page 
 

 

 The Mayor received a report on issues which had previously 
been considered that awaited the responses requested from 
Directorates.  

 

   
 RESOLVED that the report be received. 

 
 

4. Deptford Park Primary School ASD Resource Base Modification 
(page 

 

 

 RESOLVED That  
 

 

  (i) the rationale for the modification to the start 
date of this project be noted; and 
 

 

  (ii) to a modified start date of September 2012 
be approved, rather than January 2012, for 
Deptford Park Primary School resource base. 

ED 
[...]
y 

13 Mayor of London’s - London Regeneration Fund (page  
   
 RESOLVED That 

 
 

  (i) the submission of a bid to the Mayor of 
London’s – London Regeneration Fund be 
approved; and 
 

 

  (ii) authority be delegated to the Executive 
Director for Resources & Regeneration, to 
agree the projects to be included in the bid. 
 

ED Resources 

14. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
   
 RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 

Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 3, 4 and 5 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act, as 
amended by the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to information) 
(Amendments) (England) Regulations 2006 
and the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information: 
 

 

 The following is a summary of the items considered in the closed 
part of the meeting: 

 

 

15 Disposal of 128 Albyn Road SE8; 58 Ashmead Road SE4; 81 
Etta Street SE8; 58 Friendly Street SE8; 72 Friendly Street SE8; 

 

Page 8



Minute No.  Action 
 

61 Lampmead Road, SE12 (page) 
 

 In answer to a question from Councillor Millbank on squatted 
properties, the Executive Director for Resources representative 
indicated he would respond subsequent to the meeting. 
 

 

 RESOLVED That  
 

 

  (i) the following properties be declared surplus 
to the Council’s requirements; 
 

128 Albyn Road SE8 
 58 Ashmead Road SE4 
 81 Etta Street SE8 
 58 Friendly Street SE8 

72 Friendly Street SE8 
61 Lampmead Road SE12 

 

 

  (ii) the disposal of the Council’s freehold 
interests in the properties listed be approved by 
public auction at not less than the reserved 
prices, which are to be determined by the 
Acting Head of Asset Strategy and 
Development; and 
 

ED Resources 

  (iii) authority be delegated to the Acti
[...]
tunities 

Key Decision 
 

Yes Item No.  

Ward 
 

All 

Contributors Executive Director for Customer Services, Executive Director for 
Resources, Head of Law 

Class 
 

Open  Date:  18 January 2012 

Page 60



   

  

2.3 Agree that a full technical and legal appraisal should be undertaken on how these 
policy challenges might be addressed to include the following two main options and 
the variants within each:  
� Council retains ownership of the housing stock including – stay as we are, 

bring Lewisham Homes back into Council Management and develop a further PFI 
� Council transfers ownership to another organisation including – partial stock 

transfer, full stock transfer to an existing Housing Association, setting up a Co-op, 
Community Gateway or Council and Community Owned (CoCo) vehicle or setting 
up a Joint Venture vehicle  

 
2.4 Agree to provide one-off funding of £0.5m from corporate resources to finance this 

appraisal. 
 
2.5 Note that at the present time it is difficult to quantify the cost of carrying out this 

appraisal, and that although officers will seek to minimise the costs the complexity and 
importance of the decision is such that requests for further funding might be required.  

 
2.6 Agree that should any other funding model become available during the appraisal 

period that it is given consideration.  
 
2.7 Agree that the findings of this exercise should be reported back to M&C for a final 

decision. 
 
3. Policy Context 

 
3.1 Addressing issues relating to the quality and quantity of housing stock in the borough 

relates directly to the Council’s Sustainable Communities Strategy (clean, green and 
liveable) and to the Council’s corporate priorities (decent homes for all). 

 
4. Background 
 
4.1 The Council undertook a comprehensive stock options appraisal in 2003 to determine 

how the Council was going to meet the Government’s Decent Homes Standard by 
2010.  The government issued guidance to local authorities outlining
[...]
 Council owned land for 
the purposes set out here, the Council is engaging with delivery 
partners and making the best use of available resources. The current 
proposals would deliver 61% affordable units and 40% family sized 
units (including 2 bed 4 person houses) across the scheme. A key 
principle of the scheme is to make the new development a desirable 
place to live, supporting the strategic objectives around design quality 
and safety, accessibility and improving environmental performance.   

 
4. Recommendations  
 
 It is recommended that the Mayor:    
 
4.1 notes the content of this report and the responses to the statutory 

Section 105 consultation carried out with secure tenants on the 
Excalibur Estate; 

Page 88



 
 

 
4.2 having considered the content of this report and the responses to the 

statutory Section 105 consultation, agrees that 2 Ector Road 
(currently in Phase 3), 14 Baudwin and 7 Ector Road (currently in 
Phase 4) are brought forward into the current decant phase (Phase 1 
and 2) as shown on the plan at Appendix 1; 

 
4.2 agrees that where necessary, Notice of Seeking Possession is served 

and possession proceedings brought against secure tenants of the 
three additional properties under Ground 10 of Schedule 2 to the 
Housing Act 1985; 

 
4.3 agrees that secure tenants of the three additional properties are re-

housed in line with paragraph 7.6 of this report; and 
 
4.4 agrees that home loss and disturbance payments are made to 

displaced secure tenants where appropriate in accordance with the 
Land Compensation Act 1973. 

 
5. Background 
 
5.1 At the Mayor & Cabinet meeting on March 24 2010, the 

unprecedented decision was taken to offer residents a ballot on the 
regeneration proposals. Residents were informed that, in the event of 
a ‘yes’ vote, the Council and L&Q would work together to deliver the 
regeneration of Excalibur.  In the event of a ‘no’ vote, residents were 
informed the regeneration proposals put forwar
[...]
DfE) and the Department for Culture, 
Media and Sport (DCMS) both to recognise the importance of music in 
young people’s lives and to ensure they receive music education of the 
highest quality. 

 
1.2 At the heart of the Plan is the assertion that no one organisation can do 

this alone. It is through organisations working together in new music 
education hubs that opportunities reaching beyond school boundaries 
can be developed, drawing in the expertise of a range of education and 
arts partners. 

 
1.3 The Plan sets out what this change will mean for schools, local 

authorities, local authority music services, music and arts organisations, 
and music teachers. 

 
1.4 The DfE will continue to fund music education in the three years from 

April 2012. In the summer term 2012 Lewisham Music Service’s DfE 
funding will remain in place under the same terms as now. Funding for 
the new hub from September 2012 will be subject to an open process run 
by Arts Council England. The deadline for bids is 17 February 2012, with 
the new hubs taking forward the work formerly carried out by local 
authority music services from September 2012. 

 
1.5 The Arts Council Prospectus sets out the expectation that there will be 

fewer music education hubs than local authority areas and therefore we 
will be continuing to work towards closer collaboration with neighbouring 
hubs/LAs. 

 
2 Recommendations 
 

That the Mayor agrees: 
 

Page 113



 - 2 - 

2.1 Lewisham Music Service be the lead applicant in the borough bid 
because of its reach in schools, range of established partnerships and 
the breadth of our of school projects, ensembles and events across 
Lewisham; and 

 
2.2 Lewisham Music Service be the lead organisation to take forward the hub 

bidding process on behalf of Lewisham Council and that authority to sign 
off the final bid be delegated to the Executive Director for Children and 
Young People. 

 
3 Background 
 
3.1 Lewisham Music Service was formed in 2000
[...]
 be taken forward to 

consultation in order to increase permanently the supply of primary school 
places from September 2013:  

 

MAYOR AND CABINET 
  
Report Title 
  

Measures to increase the provision of places in mainstream 
primary schools  

Key Decision 
  

Yes Item No.   

Ward 
  

Forest Hill/ All  

Contributors 
  

Executive Director of Children and Young People 
Head of Resources (Children and Young People) 
Head of Law 

Class 
  

Part 1 Date: 18 January 2012 

Page 202



• Subject to agreement from the governing body and subsequent  
consultation for implementation in 2013, extend provision at 
Prendergast Ladywell Fields College so that it becomes an all-age 
school offering 2 forms of entry in the primary phase whilst retaining its 
current 8 forms of secondary entry.  

 
• Subject to agreement from the governing body and subsequent  

consultation for implementation in 2013, establish 2 permanent forms 
of entry on the site of the Mornington Centre as an enlargement of 
Torridon Junior School , initially with 2 Reception “bulge” classes in 
2013 with admissions to either site based on home to school distance 
to the nearest site . 

 
2.4 That the Mayor notes the measures taken to ensure that sufficient places are 

available to meet the projected demand for Reception places in 2012 . 
 
2.5 That the Mayor agrees that an OJEU notice should be published to invite 

contractors to tender for a further Framework agreement for the provision of 
modular buildings ,ancillary building works and internal re-modeling works. 

 
3.  Background 
 

3.1 School expansion  
3.1.1 The Mayor and Cabinet have received a number of reports detailing the 

pressure on Primary School places and the measures taken to increase 
supply. The following table summarises the additional places that have been 
opened since 2008: 

  
Year Places opened 

2008/09 60              (2FE) 
2009/10 255            (8.5FE) 
2010/11 555            (18.5 

FE) 
2011/12 564      
[...]
y of primary school places to meet the changing demographic profile 
of the borough. The overall response has been that there is a general 
recognition that the borough is changing and that additional permanent places 
must be secured . There is however a concern that this should be managed 
without jeopardising current provision. The Council recognises this and will 
work to ensure that specific issues raised by the school community are 
addressed in planning for new provision. These proposals have the potential  
to increase permanently the supply of school places by 1 form of entry in 2012 
and by 4 forms of entry in 2013. 

 
17.3 The future demand for places is kept under constant close review. Based on 

weighted average projections by the end of the decade the Council will need 
to add at least 18 forms of entry to its Primary provision. Demand is projected 
to fluctuate across areas. Therefore provision should be made through a mix 
of permanent and temporary enlargements.  

 
17.4 It is recommended that the Mayor agree  

• to extend provision at Prendergast Ladywell Fields College so that it 
becomes an all-age school offering 2 forms of entry in the primary 
phase whilst retaining its current 8 forms of secondary entry.  
And to 

• to establish 2 permanent forms of entry on the site of the Mornington 
Centre as an enlargement of Torridon Junior School, initially with 2 
Reception “bulge” classes in 2013 with admissions to either site based 
on home to school distance to the nearest site 

 
17.5 Resource base development  
17.5.1  On the basis of the positive responses to the consultation on the ASD 

resource base, the ability of the LA to support the school both financially and 
educationally in the introduction of the resource base, and the staff and 
governors support of the scheme, it is recommended that the Mayor agrees 
to the development of an ASD resource base at Kelvin Grove Primary 
School. 

 
17.6  The proposal to develop an ASD resource ba
[...]
ith 
the aim of developing collaborative procurement opportunities.   

 
 
 

 

Page 299



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\6\1\8\ai00002816\$d343no2z.doc 

 

MAYOR & CABINET 
 

Report Title 
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 

Key Decision 
 

No  Item No.  

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive (Head of Business & Committee) 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 18 January 2012 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 3, 4 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act, as amended by the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (Amendments) 
(England) Regulations 2006 and the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information:- 
 
 
17 BSF Crossways Sixth Form - Stage 1 
 
18 BSF Abbey Manor College Stage 2 
 
19 Disposal of 12-26 Friendly Street 
 
20 Baring Hall Hotel Part 2 Appendix 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 16

Page 300



Agenda Item 17

Page 301

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 302

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 318

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 319

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 320

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 321

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 322

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Sc
[...]
Response Procurement

	16 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	17 BSF Crossways Sixth Form - Stage 1
	BSF Crossways Sixth Form - Stage 1
	CWAYS-HKR-A-00-PLAN-00002
	CWAYS-HKR-A-00-PLAN-00003
	CWAYS-HKR-A-01-PLAN-00004
	CWAYS-HKR-A-XX-PLAN-00011
	CWAYS-HKR-A-XX-PLAN-00012

	18 BSF Abbey Manor College Stage 2
	BSF Abbey Manor College Stage 2

	19 Disposal of 12-26 Friendly Street
	Disposal of 12-26 FriendlyStreet
	Friendly Street Plan

	20 Baring Hall Hotel Part 2 Appendix



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE MAYOR AND CABINET 
Wednesday, 18 January 2012 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Mayor Sir Steve Bullock (Mayor), Chris Best, Damien Egan, Helen Klier, 
Paul Maslin, Joan Millbank, Alan Smith and Susan Wise 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Ami Ibitson and Councillor John Muldoon  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Peggy Fitzsimmons and Councillor 
Crada Onuegbu 
 
 
204. Declarations of Interests 

 
The Mayor declared a personal and prejudicial interest in decisions (i) and (ii) 
relating to Kelvin Grove Primary School as his wife is a Governor at the school and 
he withdrew from the meeting during their consideration 
 
Councillor Millbank declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Item 17 as a 
Governor at Crossways Academy and she withdrew from the meeting during 
consideration of that item. 
 
Councillor Wise declared a personal interest in Item 10 as a resident of Kilmorie 
Road which was mentioned in the report but which was not the subject of any 
proposals. 
 
 

205. Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of that part of the meeting 

of the Mayor and Cabinet, which was open 
to the press and public held on December 
7 2011, be confirmed and signed. 
 

 
 

206. Outstanding scrutiny references 
 
The Mayor received a report on issues which had 
previously been considered that awaited the responses 
requested from Directorates.  
 
RESOLVED that the report be received. 

 
 
 

207. Thames Tunnel Phase 2 Consultation 
 
The report was introduced by the Deputy Mayor who 
outlined the consultation that had taken place and then 
urged the Mayor to object to the proposals. 
 



 
 
 

2 

RESOLVED That  
 

 (i) a formal objection be made  to Earl 
Pumping Station and Deptford Church 
Street as Thames Water’s preferred sites at 
Phase 2 consultation on the basis of the 
concerns set out; and 
 

 (ii) Delegates authority to the Executive 
Director for Resources & Regeneration, in 
consultation with the Head of Law and Head 
of Planning, to agree the final response to 
Thames Water. 
 

 
 

208. Baring Hall Hotel Confirmation of Article 4 (1) Direction 
 
Prior to considering this report, the Mayor excluded the 
press and public so that he could consider Item 20 at this 
point which provided background commercially sensitive 
financial information. 
 
The Mayor received presentations from the Deputy Mayor 
and from the Head of Planning. He stated he had carefully 
read the printed written submissions and had considered 
the officer commentary. He informed the meeting he had 
received a number of representations on this item during 
the course of the day, all urging him to confirm the 
Direction. He concluded that he had heard nothing of 
sufficient weight that could cause him to vary his initial 
decision and he confirmed the Direction. 
 
RESOLVED That the Article 4 (1) Direction for the 

Baring Hall Hotel be confirmed. 
 

 
 

209. Future of Housing 
 
The report was presented by the Cabinet Member for 
Customer Services, Councillor Susan Wise and by a 
representative of the Executive Director for Customer 
Services. 
 
The Chair of the Housing Select Committee, Councillor Ami 
Ibitson then presented a reference report on behalf of her 
Committee. In response, Cabinet Members expressed 
concerns about possible delays to the appraisal should all 
of the recommendations of the Select Committee be taken 
up. 
 



 
 
 

3 

In conclusion the Mayor thanked Councillor Ibitson for her 
contribution and he responded to each point made by the 
Select Committee as shown in the resolution below. 
 
RESOLVED That 

 
 (i) the current and projected strategic 

housing demands and supply in the 
borough be noted; 
 

 (ii) the implications of changes to the local 
authority housing finance regime and the 
range of options for delivering its housing 
investment goals be noted; 
 

 (iii) a full technical and legal appraisal 
should be undertaken on how these policy 
challenges might be addressed to include 
the following two main options and the 
variants within each:  
 
� Council retains ownership of 
the housing stock including – 
stay as we are, bring Lewisham 
Homes back into Council 
Management. 
� Council transfers ownership to 
another organisation including 
– partial stock transfer, full stock 
transfer to an existing Housing 
Association, setting up a Co-op, 
Community Gateway or Council 
and Community Owned (CoCo) 
vehicle or setting up a Joint 
Venture vehicle; 

 
 (iv) one-off funding of £0.5m be provided 

from corporate resources to finance this 
appraisal; 
 

 (v) at the present time it is difficult to 
quantify the cost of carrying out this 
appraisal, and that although officers will 
seek to minimise the costs, the complexity 
and importance of the decision is such that 
requests for further funding might be 
required; 
 

 (vi) should any other funding model become 
available during the appraisal period, it be 
given consideration; and 
 



 
 
 

4 

 (vii) that the findings of this exercise should 
be reported back to Mayor & Cabinet for a 
final decision. 

 

 (viii) the referral submitted by the Housing 
Select Committee be received and the 
Select committee be informed of the 
following Mayoral response to the points it 
had raised: 
 
3.4  - Agreed 
3.5 – Not agreed - The Mayor believes the 
appraisal should take place as soon as 
possible and that the pinning down of 
variables, while worthwhile, should not 
delay the process. 
3.6 – The Mayor believes that given past 
experience, PFI should not be considered 
but that LSVT should form part of the 
appraisal. 
3.7 – The Mayor believes this should be a 
matter for consideration by the Pensions 
Investment Committee. 
3.8 – Agreed. 
3.9 – Agreed. 
3.10 – Agreed. 
3.11 – Agreed. 
3.12 - Not agreed – The Mayor believes the 
alternative suggested would delay the 
project. 

 

 
 

210. Excalibur Estate Section 105 Consultation 
 
RESOLVED That 

 (i) the responses to the statutory Section 
105 consultation carried out with secure 
tenants on the Excalibur Estate be noted; 
 

 (ii) having considered the report and the 
responses to the statutory Section 105 
consultation, 2 Ector Road (currently in 
Phase 3), 14 Baudwin and 7 Ector Road 
(currently in Phase 4) be brought forward 
into the current decant phase (Phase 1 
and 2); 
 

 (iii) where necessary, Notice of Seeking 



 
 
 

5 

Possession is served and possession 
proceedings brought against secure 
tenants of the three additional properties 
under Ground 10 of Schedule 2 to the 
Housing Act 1985; 
 

 (iv) secure tenants of the three additional 
properties are re-housed; and 
 

 (v) home loss and disturbance payments 
are made to displaced secure tenants 
where appropriate in accordance with the 
Land Compensation Act 1973. 

 

 
 

211. Council Tax Base 2012-13 
 
RESOLVED That  

 
 (i) the Council be recommended at its 

meeting on29 February 2012, to agree a 
Council Tax Base of 89,419.04 for 2012/13; 
and 
 

 (ii) the current local policy on discounts be 
continued, with the minimum discount of 
10% for second homes and 0% for empty 
dwellings for 2012/13. 

 

 
 

212. Music Education Hub 
 
The Mayor praised the conclusion of the excellent work 
which had been undertaken. 
 
RESOLVED That  

 
 (i) Lewisham Music Service be the lead 

applicant in the borough bid because of its 
reach in schools, range of established 
partnerships and the breadth of our of 
school projects, ensembles and events 
across Lewisham; and 
 

 (ii) Lewisham Music Service be the lead 
organisation to take forward the hub 
bidding process on behalf of Lewisham 



 
 
 

6 

Council and that authority to sign off the 
final bid be delegated to the Executive 
Director for Children and Young People. 

 

 
 

213. Primary places provision 
 
The Mayor declared a personal interest in the first two 
recommendations and the Deputy Mayor chaired the 
meeting in his absence while those items were considered. 
 
In answer to a question from Councillor Best, the Executive 
Director for Children and Young People said access and 
use of school buildings was a matter for Head Teachers 
and Governing bodies. 
 
RESOLVED That  

 
 (i) the responses to the statutory notices for 

the enlargement of Kelvin Grove Primary 
School and the establishment of a 16 place 
SEN Resource base at  Kelvin Grove  
Primary School received during the 
representation period be noted; 
 

 (ii) the following enlargements should be 
taken forward to increase permanently the 
supply of primary places from September 
2012; 

• Kelvin Grove Primary School be 
expanded from 2 to 3 forms of entry; 

• a 16 place SEN resource base be 
established at  Kelvin Grove Primary 
School; 

 

 (iii) the following projects should be taken 
forward to consultation in order to increase 
permanently the supply of primary school 
places from September 2013: 

• Subject to agreement from the 
governing body and 
subsequent  consultation for 
implementation in 2013, 
extend provision at 
Prendergast Ladywell Fields 
College so that it becomes an 
all-age school offering 2 forms 
of entry in the primary phase 
whilst retaining its current 8 
forms of secondary entry.  



 
 
 

7 

 
• Subject to agreement from the 

governing body and 
subsequent  consultation for 
implementation in 2013, 
establish 2 permanent forms 
of entry on the site of the 
Mornington Centre as an 
enlargement of Torridon 
Junior School , initially with 2 
Reception “bulge” classes in 
2013 with admissions to either 
site based on home to school 
distance to the nearest site . 

 

 (iv) the measures taken to ensure that 
sufficient places are available to meet the 
projected demand for Reception places in 
2012 be noted; and  
 

 (v) an OJEU notice should be published to 
invite contractors to tender for a further 
Framework agreement for the provision of 
modular buildings, ancillary building works 
and internal re-modelling works. 

 

 
 

214. CRPL Business Plan 2012-13 
 
Councillor Egan asked for an update about work 
placements in Poundland and was informed discussions 
were taking place about provision of placements in the next 
financial year. 
 
RESOLVED That the report detailing progress made by 

CRPL in managing the Catford Centre in 
2011/12 and projections for the coming 
financial year be presented to full Council 
on 25 January 2012 for approval; 
 

 
 

215. London Boroughs Grants Scheme 2012-13 
 
RESOLVED That  

 
 (i) the overall expenditure for the London 

Councils Grants Scheme in 2012/2013 be 
£12,500,000, 
 



 
 
 

8 

 (ii) a sum of £391,646 be approved in 
respect of the London Borough of 
Lewisham’s contribution as outlined in the 
London Councils’ notification to Chief 
Executives on 16th December 2011, and 
 

 (iii) the London Councils grants consultation 
2013/15 be noted. 

 

 
 

216. HCSC referral Library and Information Service 
 
The report was presented by the Chair of the Healthier 
Communities Select Committee, Councillor John Muldoon. 
In response, the Mayor praised what he believed was a 
well informed and helpful report which illustrated an 
understanding of what was involved and he promised to 
respond to the points made. 
 
RESOLVED That the views of the Healthier Communities 

Select Committee as set out be received 
and  the Executive Director for Community 
Services be asked to prepares a response. 
 

 
 

217. HSC referral on Rent Setting Consultation 
 
The report was presented by the Chair of the Housing 
Select Committee, Councillor Ami Ibitson. In response the 
Mayor pointed out the absence of any indication of where 
responsibility lay for rent increases or of how any funding 
gap might be bridged. He indicated the issues raised would 
be addressed as part of the Budget process in February. 
 
RESOLVED  That the views of the Housing Select Committee 

as set out be received and agree the Executive 
Director for Customer Services be asked to 
respond to the referral.   

 
 

218. PAC Mayoral Response Procurement 
 
RESOLVED That the proposed response be reported to the 

Public Accounts Select Committee. 

 
 

219. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 



 
 
 

9 

Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 3, 4 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12(A) of the Act, as amended by the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Access to information) (Amendments) 
(England) Regulations 2006 and the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information: 
 

 
 

220. BSF Crossways Sixth Form - Stage 1 
 
RESOLVED That  

 
 (i) the PfS approval of the Stage 0 Business 

Case given on 18th March 2010 be noted; 
 

 (ii) the receipt of the Stage 1 submission 
and subsequent clarifications from the LEP 
and the observations arising from the 
evaluation of this submission be noted; 
 

 (iii) the update on the BSF programme be 
noted; 
 

 (iv) the update on progress with school 
organisation and approvals, design 
development and the timetable for 
development and the comments re Value 
for Money, the financial implications, legal 
implications and key risks be noted; 
 

 (v) authority be delegated to the Executive 
Director for Resources & Regeneration , on 
the advice of the Head of Law, to approve 
the LEP’s Stage 1 submission, the 
procedure for which is summarised with the 
key financial data; and 
 

 (vi) officers be instructed to bring back a 
further report to the Mayor for approval at 
the end of Stage 2, to set out the full 
technical and commercial terms of the 
proposal to be taken to financial close. 

 



 
 
 

10 

 

 
 

221. BSF Abbey Manor College Stage 2 
 
RESOLVED That 

 
 (i) the receipt of the Stage 2 submission and 

subsequent clarifications from the LEP, and 
the observations arising from the evaluation 
of this submission be noted; 

 

 (ii) the update on the BSF programme be 
noted;. 

 

 (iii) authority be delegated to the Executive 
Director for Resources & Regeneration, 
under advice of the Head of Law, to 
negotiate the terms of any early works 
agreement and/or letter of underwriting; 

 

 (iv) the update on progress with school 
organisation and approvals, design 
development and the timetable for 
development and the comments re value for 
money, the financial implications, legal 
implications and key risks be noted; 

 

 (v) a development agreement be entered 
into with the Colleges Management 
Committee as advised by the Head of Law; 

 

 (vi) authority be delegated to the Executive 
Director for Resources & Regeneration, on 
the advice of the Head of Law, to approve 
the LEP’s Stage 2 submission, the 
procedure for which is summarised  with the 
key financial data; 

 

 (vii) authority be delegated to the Executive 
Director for Resources & Regeneration, on 
the advice of the Head of Law, to further 
negotiate on the detailed scope of the 
project, subject to the price not exceeding 
the New Project Instruction; 



 
 
 

11 

 

 (viii) the outstanding approvals required to 
be satisfied prior to contract close be noted; 
and 

 

 (ix) the Design & Build Agreement with the 
LEP be entered into on the technical and 
commercial terms set out in the Stage 2 
submission. 

 
 

222. Disposal of 12-26 Friendly Street 
 
RESOLVED That  

 
 (i) the properties at 12-26 (Even) Friendly 

Street SE8, declared surplus to the 
Council’s requirements; 
 

 (ii) the disposal of the Council’s freehold 
interest in 12-26 (Even) Friendly Street SE8 
to the Brockley Tenants Co-operative Ltd, 
on the main terms and conditions detailed 
be authorised, subject to the Council 
authorising an application to the Secretary 
of State under Section 32 of the Housing 
Act 1985 for consent to dispose of the 
properties to the Brockley Tenants Co-
operative Ltd and to the consent from the 
Secretary of State being obtained; and 
 

 (iii) authority be delegated to the Head of 
Asset Strategy and Development (interim) in 
consultation with the Head of Law to agree 
the final terms and conclude any 
outstanding matters relating to the sale of 
the Council’s freehold interest in 12-26 
(Even) Friendly Street SE8 

 

 
 

223. Baring Hall Hotel Part 2 Appendix 
 
The Mayor considered a confidential appendix from a previous dated September 
14 2011 in reaching his decision in Part 1 of the agenda on Baring Hall Hotel. 
 
 


